
DYNAMICS OF BENEFICIAL INSECTS ON VARIOUS ALTERNATE 

HOSTS IN RICE FARMING AREA AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHE NOR FAHADAINA BINTI CHE ISMAIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 



  

iii 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful 

 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT for His kind blessing and also giving me the 

priceless chances to complete the final year project successfully. I would like to 

express my gratitude to all who are involved directly or indirectly in helping me to 

complete my final year project.  

First of all, I would like to thanks to the persons who I love unconditionally who are 

indubitably, my parents for their advice, financial support and showering prayers and 

relentless encouragement for me to do the best in completing my final year project. 

Next, a sincere appreciation goes to my principal supervisor, Mr Fairuz bin Khalid 

for his constant guide, support, and knowledge. All of his kindness extremely 

motivates and helping me to complete my final year project and I really appreciate.  

Besides that, not forgotten, I would to express my sincere and profound gratitude to 

Mr Rahmat and his friends which is owner of the paddy at Kawasan Tengah Padang, 

Merlimau Melaka for his help and cooperate well during the preparation of this final 

year project. Without them, my research can’t be complete at the right time. 

Finally, I would like to convey my cordial thanks to all those unmentioned persons 

who helped me directly and indirectly to complete my research. I really appreciate 

them. Hopefully, this research will make beneficial to me and all of us. 

 

Thank you 

 

CHE NOR FAHADAINA BINTI CHE ISMAIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

                                                                                                                        Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES vi 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

ABSTRAK x 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 3 

 1.3 Objective of Study 4 

 1.4 

1.5 

Hypothesis 

Significant of Study 

4 

4 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 

2.2 

       

Paddy 

Connection of Insect – Pest and Phenological Phase of 

Paddy Growth 

5 

6 

 

 2.3 

 

 

 

2.4 

 

 

 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7   

      

Insect Pest 

 2.3.1 Brown Plant Hopper (BPH) 

2.3.2    Rice Ear Bug 

2.3.3    Striped Stem Borers 

Beneficial Insect 

2.4.1   Damselflies 

2.4.2   Eulophid wasp 

2.4.3   Cricket 

Economic Importance of Insect-Pest in Paddy 

Function of Beneficial Insects in Paddy Field 

Host Plant 

2.7.1   Spermacoce verticillata 

27. 2   Chloris barbata Sw 

2.7.3    Ageratum conyzoides 

2.7.4    Euphorbia Heterophylla 

 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY  

 3.1 Location of study 22 

 3.2 Duration Study 23 

 3.3 Parameter measured 23 

 3.4 Apparatus and Materials 23 



  

v 
 

 3.4.1   Yellow Sticky Traps 

3.4.2   Tangle-Trap Sticky Coating 

3.4.3   Brush 

3.4.4   Camera  

23 

 24 

 24 

24 

 3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8  

3.9       

 

Experimental Design 

Samples collection 

Samples Analysis      

Data Analysis Traps 

Research Flow Chart  

 26 

 26 

 
 

  24 

  25 

  25 

 

4 RESULTS  

 4.1 

 

4.2 

 

4.3 

 

4.4  

 

4.5 

Composition of Insect- Pest and Beneficial Insect in Paddy 

Field 

Differences between Beneficial Insect Collected By 

Alternate    Host 

Differences between Pest Insect Collected By Alternate 

Host 

Differences between Beneficial and Pest Insect Collected 

By Sampling 

The Mean of the Insect Based On Species 

27 

 

29 

 

30 

32 

 

33 

   36 

   

     

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

     

CITED REFERENCES 38 

APPENDICES 39 

 APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

 

 42 

44 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

ix 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

Dynamics of Beneficial Insects on Various Alternate Hosts in Rice 

Farming Area at Merlimau, Melaka 

 

A study dynamics of beneficial insect on various alternate hosts in rice farming area 

at Merlimau, Melaka was done from 18 January 2019 until 15 February 2019. The 

data was collected for 4 weeks with twice sampling in 1 week. The study was aimed 

to determine the relationship between beneficial insect and alternate host in rice 

farming. Previous study has shown that insect at paddy field give the different 

meaning to the farmer. Insects were collected using yellow sticky traps installed on 

selected alternate hosts such as Billygoat Weed (ageratum conyzoides), Shrubby 

False Buttonweed (spermacoce verticillata), Fireplant (euphorbia heterophylla), 

Swollen Finger Grass (chloris barbata) and paddy. The result show that alternate 

hosts plant with beneficial insect has no significant differences (p>0.05). Besides 

that, the result for alternate hosts plant with pest insect was significant (p<0.05). 

Meanwhile, the pest insect was significant compare to beneficial insect with the 

diversity of host in paddy farming surrounding area. Therefore, farmer should ensure 

a good balance between the pest insectand beneficial insect and also host plant as 

unwanted weed during the ripening phases of paddy development without any 

appreciable loss in yield. An effective way is crucial to conserve, use and enhance 

biodiversity for sustainable food security. 

Keywords: beneficial insect, insect-pest, paddy, host plant 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	DYNAMICS OF BENEFICIAL INSECTS ON VARIOUS ALTERNATE
HOSTS IN RICE FARMING AREA AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significant of Study

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Paddy
	2.2 Connection of Insect – Pest and Development of Paddy Growth
	2.3 Insect Pest
	2.3.1 Brown Plant Hopper (BPH) (Nilaparvata lugens)
	2.3.2 Rice Ear Bug (Leptocorisa oratorius)
	2.3.3 Striped Stem Borers (Chilo suppressalis)

	2.4 Beneficial Insect
	2.4.1 Damselflies (Agriocnemis pygmaea)
	2.4.2 Eulophid wasp (Tetrastichus schoenobii)
	2.4.3 Cricket (Metioche vittaticollis)

	2.5 Economic Power of Insect-Pest in Paddy
	2.6 Function of Beneficial Insects in Paddy Area
	2.7 Host Plant
	2.7.1 Spermacoce verticillata
	2.7.2 Chloris barbata Sw
	2.7.3 Ageratum conyzoides
	2.7.4 Euphorbia Heterophylla


	CHAPTER 3
 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Area of Research
	3.2 Duration Research
	3.3 Parameter Measured
	3.4 Apparatus and Materials
	3.4.1 Yellow Sticky Traps
	3.4.2 Tangle-Trap Sticky Coating
	3.4.3 Brush
	3.4.4 Camera

	3.5 Experimental Design
	3.6 Samples collection
	3.7 Samples Analysis
	3.8 Data Analysis Traps
	3.9 Research Flow Chart

	CHAPTER 4 
RESULTS
	4.1 Composition of Insect- Pest and Beneficial Insect in Paddy Area
	4.2 Differences between Beneficial Insect Collected By Alternate Host
	4.3 Differences between Pest Insect Collected By Alternate Host
	4.4 Differences between Beneficial and Pest Insect Collected By Sampling
	4.5 The Mean of the Insect Based On Species

	CHAPTER 5
 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

