## DYNAMICS OF BENEFICIAL INSECTS ON VARIOUS ALTERNATE HOSTS IN RICE FARMING AREA AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA

CHE NOR FAHADAINA BINTI CHE ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

#### In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT for His kind blessing and also giving me the priceless chances to complete the final year project successfully. I would like to express my gratitude to all who are involved directly or indirectly in helping me to complete my final year project.

First of all, I would like to thanks to the persons who I love unconditionally who are indubitably, my parents for their advice, financial support and showering prayers and relentless encouragement for me to do the best in completing my final year project.

Next, a sincere appreciation goes to my principal supervisor, Mr Fairuz bin Khalid for his constant guide, support, and knowledge. All of his kindness extremely motivates and helping me to complete my final year project and I really appreciate.

Besides that, not forgotten, I would to express my sincere and profound gratitude to Mr Rahmat and his friends which is owner of the paddy at Kawasan Tengah Padang, Merlimau Melaka for his help and cooperate well during the preparation of this final year project. Without them, my research can't be complete at the right time.

Finally, I would like to convey my cordial thanks to all those unmentioned persons who helped me directly and indirectly to complete my research. I really appreciate them. Hopefully, this research will make beneficial to me and all of us.

Thank you

CHE NOR FAHADAINA BINTI CHE ISMAIL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
CHA	APTER			
1	INTI	RODUCTION		
	1.1	Background	1	
	1.2	Problem statement	3	
	1.3	Objective of Study	4	
	1.4	Hypothesis	4	
	1.5	Significant of Study	4	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Paddy	5	
	2.2	Connection of Insect – Pest and Phenological Phase of Paddy Growth	6	
	2.3	Insect Pest	7	
		2.3.1 Brown Plant Hopper (BPH)	8	
		2.3.2 Rice Ear Bug	9	
		2.3.3 Striped Stem Borers	10	
	2.4	Beneficial Insect	11	
		2.4.1 Damselflies	12	
		2.4.2 Eulophid wasp	13	
		2.4.3 Cricket	14	
	2.5	Economic Importance of Insect-Pest in Paddy	15	
	2.6	Function of Beneficial Insects in Paddy Field	16	
	2.7	Host Plant	17	
		2.7.1 Spermacoce verticillata	18	
		27.2 Chloris barbata Sw	19	
		2.1.3 Ageratum conyzoides	20	
		2.1.4 Euphorbia Heterophylla	21	
3	<b>RESEARCH METHODOLOGY</b>			
	3.1	Location of study	22	
	3.2	Duration Study	23	
	3.3	Parameter measured	23	
	3.4	Apparatus and Materials	23	

	3.4.1 Yellow Sticky Traps	23	
	3.4.2 Tangle-Trap Sticky Coating	24	
	3.4.3 Brush	24	
	3.4.4 Camera	24	
3.5	Experimental Design	24	
3.6	Samples collection	25	
3.7	Samples Analysis		
3.8	Data Analysis Traps	26	
3.9	Research Flow Chart	26	

## 4 **RESULTS**

4.1	Composition of Insect- Pest and Beneficial Insect in Paddy	27	
	Field		
4.2	Differences between Beneficial Insect Collected By	29	
	Alternate Host		
4.3	Differences between Pest Insect Collected By Alternate	30	
	Host	32	
4.4	Differences between Beneficial and Pest Insect Collected		
	By Sampling	33	
4.5	The Mean of the Insect Based On Species	36	

## 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES	38
APPENDICES	39
APPENDIX A	42
APPENDIX B	44

## ABSTRACT

# Dynamics of Beneficial Insects on Various Alternate Hosts in Rice Farming Area at Merlimau, Melaka

A study dynamics of beneficial insect on various alternate hosts in rice farming area at Merlimau, Melaka was done from 18 January 2019 until 15 February 2019. The data was collected for 4 weeks with twice sampling in 1 week. The study was aimed to determine the relationship between beneficial insect and alternate host in rice farming. Previous study has shown that insect at paddy field give the different meaning to the farmer. Insects were collected using yellow sticky traps installed on selected alternate hosts such as Billygoat Weed (ageratum convzoides), Shrubby False Buttonweed (spermacoce verticillata), Fireplant (euphorbia heterophylla), Swollen Finger Grass (chloris barbata) and paddy. The result show that alternate hosts plant with beneficial insect has no significant differences (p>0.05). Besides that, the result for alternate hosts plant with pest insect was significant (p < 0.05). Meanwhile, the pest insect was significant compare to beneficial insect with the diversity of host in paddy farming surrounding area. Therefore, farmer should ensure a good balance between the pest insectand beneficial insect and also host plant as unwanted weed during the ripening phases of paddy development without any appreciable loss in yield. An effective way is crucial to conserve, use and enhance biodiversity for sustainable food security.

Keywords: beneficial insect, insect-pest, paddy, host plant